[image: image1.png]u

King County




Metropolitan King County Council

Transportation Committee

STAFF REPORT

	AGENDA ITEM:
	4
	
	PREPARED BY:
	Paul Carlson

	PROPOSED No.:
	2007-0522
	
	              DATE:
	November 28, 2007


SUBJECT:  An ordinance authorizing the executive to execute an exchange agreement, the attachments thereto and all necessary conveying documents to complete the exchange of the county-owned property known as the Brickyard Property, for the Washington state Department of Transportation-owned property known as the Northgate Park and Ride lot, both properties located in council district 1.
SUMMARY:  Proposed Ordinance 2007-0522 (Attachment 1) would authorize an exchange of properties between King County and the Washington State Department of Transportation (WSDOT).  The Metro Transit-owned Brickyard Property would be transferred to WSDOT and a WSDOT-owned parcel adjacent to the Northgate Transit Center would be transferred to Metro Transit.

The Committee held an initial discussion of the proposed ordinance on October 10.  The Council staff has continued to evaluate and carry out legal review of the proposed ordinance and Exchange Agreement.  Based on this review, staff recommends a minor amendment to the proposed ordinance and two revisions to the Exchange Agreement.  The necessary amendments will be provided at the Committee meeting.
BACKGROUND:
This staff report includes the following sections – much of the material is taken from the October 10 staff report:

1. Summary of Exchange Proposal;
2. Brickyard property;
3. Northgate property;
4. Issue Evaluation; and

5. Proposed Amendments.

1.  SUMMARY OF EXCHANGE PROPOSAL

The Exchange Agreement provides that the County will transfer ownership of its Brickyard Property to WSDOT.  In exchange, the County will receive WSDOT’s Northgate property.  Because the Northgate property has been appraised at a higher value than the Brickyard property, the balance will be deducted from an equity account that was established when the County built the Eastgate Park and Ride garage on WSDOT property.  The County will receive property with a fair market value of $10 million.  WSDOT will receive property with a fair market value of $7,450,000 and the balance of the equity account will be reduced by $2,550,000.  Consequently, as indicated by the Fiscal Note (Attachment 3), no cash will change hands as a result of this exchange. 
Maps of the Brickyard area and Northgate area are included as Attachment 4 to the staff report.

2.  BRICKYARD PROPERTY
The Brickyard Property is located west of I-405 just south of where Juanita-Woodinville Way NE reaches the freeway.  It is just south of the existing Brickyard park and ride lot that is owned by WSDOT and operated by the Metro Transit Division.  The existing park and ride has 242 stalls; for the second quarter of 2007, use was at 105 percent of capacity.
Metro Transit’s Brickyard Property is 18.23 acres; 9.88 acres are wetlands, leaving about 8.35 acres that can be developed.  Metro Transit purchased the property to expand the park and ride but postponed the project.
WSDOT is interested in acquiring the Brickyard Property for near-term and long-term improvements in the I-405 corridor.  WSDOT will use “Nickel” funds to lengthen the I-405 southbound entrance ramp, requiring a small section of right-of-way from the parcel and construction of a small detention pond on the parcel. 

Additional surface parking is also part of the near-term plan.  The County intends to build 100-200 new stalls of commuter parking on a portion of the Brickyard property.  This project (Transit CIP #A00583) was included in the 2008 budget.  The cost is estimated at $4.3 million, of which $2 million is grant-funded by the state.  The Metro Transit Division operates more than two dozen park and ride facilities on state-owned property, including the Shoreline, South Bellevue, and Twin Lakes park and rides.

Long-term WSDOT plans, as yet unfunded, include a dedicated Bus Rapid Transit (BRT) facility to be constructed in the center of I-405 for buses and other high occupancy vehicles.  The BRT facility would include a direct access ramp crossing the Brickyard parcel from the main line of I-405 to the site.  The ramp would connect to a new transit center and a 1,000-stall structured parking facility as well as to Juanita Woodinville Way NE.  

3.  NORTHGATE PROPERTY
The WSDOT-owned Northgate parcel is one of three parcels adjacent to the Northgate Transit Center that are used for surface parking.  The rest of the block, bounded by 1st Avenue NE on the west and 3rd Avenue NE on the east, and between NE 100th Street and NE 103rd Street, is owned by the County.
The Executive’s position is that consolidating ownership of the Northgate-area transit properties under County ownership will – as stated in the Ordinance – “give King County much greater flexibility in future development of these properties as a major transit hub connecting light rail and bus with transit oriented development and park and ride space.”  Subject to funding availability, Sound Transit’s future plans include expansion of Link Light Rail to Northgate.  A light rail station could be located near the Northgate Transit Center and straddling NE 103rd Street.
4.  ISSUE EVALUATION
Because the Exchange Agreement is for transfer of property ownership, its focus is on definition of the assets to be transferred, the value of the exchange, title matters, covenants pending closing, and the closing date.  The Agreement does not address issues that would be included in an operations agreement such as risk management, division of maintenance responsibilities, or lease payments.
Title Matters – Article 4 addresses title matters.  King County will convey to WSDOT title to Brickyard Property by Statutory Warranty Deed, while WSDOT shall convey title to the Northgate Property by Quitclaim Deed.  This approach is recommended by the Executive and the Prosecuting Attorney’s Office as appropriate because of circumstances surrounding the previous conveyance by METRO to WSDOT of the Northgate Property.
Eastgate Equity Account – In 2003, the Transit Division and WSDOT agreed to the Eastgate Park and Ride Lot Improvements Equity Agreement.  This agreement established an equity account to reflect the value of the County’s large investment to build the Eastgate Park and Ride garage on WSDOT property.  About a third of the County’s original equity stake was used to eliminate WSDOT’s partial ownership of certain County transit facilities.  The balance in the equity account is about $11.5 million.  By using $2,550,000 of the account balance, the proposed Brickyard-Northgate exchange can be accomplished without a cash payment by either party.

5.  PROPOSED AMENDMENTS
Northgate parcel acreage – Finding E of the proposed ordinance and Recital A of the Exchange Agreement describe the size of the Northgate parcel as 2.91 acres when it is, in fact, 2.01 acres.  An amendment to correct this reference will be presented to the Committee.

Other Brickyard Property Agreements – As transmitted, section 2 of the proposed ordinance authorizes the Executive to approve the Exchange Agreement “and execute a cooperation agreement and a developer agreement in order to design, construct, operate and maintain an expanded park and ride lot on the Brickyard Property.”  The Transit Division did not intend to include this language in the ordinance and an amendment to delete it will be provided at the Committee meeting.  As a general rule, the Transit Division has not sought legislative approval of agreements relating to the construction and operation of park and ride lots on WSDOT property. 

Closing Date – As noted above, Article 8 of the Exchange Agreement specifies a closing date of September 30, 2007, which had already passed by the time the Executive transmitted the ordinance to the Council.  Both the County and WSDOT are amenable to changing the closing date to January 31, 2008.
ATTACHMENTS:
1.
Proposed Ordinance 2007-0522 and Exchange 



Agreement
2. Executive’s transmittal letter 
3. Fiscal Note for Proposed Ordinance 2007-0522
4.   Maps – Brickyard and Northgate areas
ATTENDING:
Dave Crippen, King County Metro Transit Division



Robert Stier, King County Metro Transit Division

Page 1 of 4

